

No. 21-15420

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ZACHARY SILBERSHER, RELATOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; STATES OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF COLORADO; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF IOWA; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MARYLAND; STATE OF MICHIGAN; STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF WASHINGTON; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, EX REL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

ALLERGAN, INC.; ALLERGAN USA, INC.; ALLERGAN SALES, LLC; FOREST LABORATORIES HOLDINGS, LTD.; ADAMAS PHARMA LLC; ADAMAS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 3:18-cv-03018-JCS (Honorable Joseph C. Spero)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND SUPPORTING APPELLEE**

Jacklyn DeMar
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W., Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
202.296.4826
jdemar@taf.org

Justin T. Berger
COTCHETT PITRE & MCCARTHY LLP
840 Malcolm Road
Burlingame, CA 94010
Tel: (650) 697-6000
Fax: (650) 697-0577
jberger@cpmlegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress Intended that Anyone with Knowledge of Fraud Assist in Stopping Fraud on the Government.	3
A. The Text and Legislative History of the FCA Encourage Outsiders to Bring <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions.	4
B. Allowing Cases Brought by Knowledgeable Outsiders with Expertise in the Industry to Move Forward Will Further the Purposes of the FCA and Will Not Place Unnecessary Burdens on Defendants or the Government.....	8
C. Many Cases Involving Outsider Relators Have Returned Funds to the Government.....	12
D. Outsider Whistleblowers May Be Preferable to Insiders in Some Circumstances.....	17
II. Fraud on Government Healthcare Programs is Pervasive, and the FCA is One of the Only Tools to Prevent It.	19
III. Allowing Non-Intervened Cases to Move Forward Is Crucial to Fighting Fraud Against the Government.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>U.S. et al. ex rel. Omni Healthcare Inc. v. McKesson Corp. et al.</i> 1:12-cv-06440 (E.D.N.Y., July 14, 2021)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Center of Metro New York, Inc. v. Westchester County</i> No. 06-cv-2860-DLC (S.D.N.Y.)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of N.Y.</i> 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> 844 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. State of Wisconsin v. Dean</i> 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984)	5
 <u>Statutes</u>	
31 U.S.C. § 232(C).....	4
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3731	4
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....	22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2).....	22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4).....	5, 6

Other Authorities

145 Cong. Rec. E1546-01 (daily ed. July 14, 1999),
1999 WL 495861 12, 18, 23

S. Rep. No. 99-345 at 8 (1986) passim
